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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
September 25, 2023 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  

3. Approval of Agenda.  
 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on August 28, 2023.  
 

5. Discussion of the Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 2024 Calendar.  
 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
6. Petition No. A-842-23, Howell & Cheryl Turner, Owner, request the following: 

Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 
23 feet to allow construction of a residential accessory structure (i.e. swimming pool) 
to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 89 of the 7th District and fronts 
on Sims Road.  
 

 



Meeting Minutes 8/28/23 
THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on August 28th, 2023, at 7:00 
P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville, 
Georgia. 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: John Tate, Chairman  
    Marsha Hopkins, Vice Chairwoman 

Bill Beckwith  
Brian Haren 
Anita Davis 
 

STAFF PRESENT:  Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
    Chelsie Boynton, Planning & Zoning Coordinator 
    E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney 
     

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  

3. Approval of Agenda.  
 

Brian Haren made a motion to approve the agenda. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion 
carried 5-0. 

 
4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 26, 2023. 

 
John Tate made a motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on June 26, 2023. Bill 
Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

5. Petition No. A-841-23, Normer M. and Pamela L. Adams, Owner, and Barnard & 
Associates Remodeling, Inc., Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-
40, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet allow for construction of a 
residential accessory structure. The subject property is located in Land Lot 195 of the 5th 
District and fronts on Riley Avenue.  

 
Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator, stated staff recommends approval of the variance. She 
stated the topography of the land minimizes where he can put the structure.  
 
Bob Barnard stated he is the contractor for the job. He stated the Adams would like to build a 
garage to cover their camper. He stated without the variance the placement of the garage would 
be right up against the house or if pushed back, it would go into a hill. He stated they are 
requesting to be ten feet from the property line, and it will give them six (6) feet from the 
house to allow a pass through. This will also allow them to place it at the base of the hill and 
avoid the expense of hauling dirt and placing retaining walls. He stated the other side of the 
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house has a very large ravine and a lot of trees would have to be removed to get over to that 
side of the house.  
 
Chairman Tate asked if there were any comments in support or opposition. There were none. 
He brought the discussion back to the Board.  
 
Bill Beckwith stated he drove in the driveway with the pickup truck and doesn’t know how Mr. 
Adams was able to get the camper in there. He stated he saw the situation and it is a tight 
space. 
 
John Tate stated the case seemed straightforward and the request of a variance is justified 
based on the hill and the being able to utilize the property.  
 
Bill Beckwith asked if Mr. Adams has communicated with his neighbor? 
 
Mr. Adams stated yes and provided a letter of support from his neighbor.  
 
John Tate asked if there were any additional comments or questions. There were none. He then 
asked for a motion.  

 
Marsha Hopkins made a motion to approve Petition No. A-841-23. Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, 
(d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet allow for construction of a residential 
accessory structure. Brian Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.  

 
 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 

Chairman Tate asked is there a motion to adjourn?  
 
Brian Haren made a motion to adjourn. Anita Davis seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-
0. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:12 pm.  
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PETITION NO:  A-842-23 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to side building setback in the A-R (Agriculture- Residential) District to allow the 
construction of an accessory structure (swimming pool). 
      
Location:  231 Sims Road, Tyrone, GA 30290 
 
Parcel(s): 0720 039 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  7th District, Land Lot(s) 89  
 
Owner(s):  Cheryl Turner and Howell Turner 
 
Agent:  n/a 
  
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  September 25, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variances for an existing principal structure: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6). Side yard setback – to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 23 feet 
to allow the construction of an accessory structure (swimming pool). 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents unique situation due to the floodplain and stream buffers. The pool 
itself does not encroach into the setback any farther than it did in the original petition; only a portion of the pool 
deck extends approximately 6 additional feet into the setback. 
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request to reduce the side setback from 50 feet to 23 feet. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property is part of a subdivision of property recorded October 3, 2006. The house was built in 2006, under 
the current owner/applicant.  
 
Staff confirmed that the original building permit proposed the location of the house in an appropriate position.  
However, the house was built before foundation surveys were required. The encroachment into the setbacks was 
identified as part of a building permit application for a new accessory structure. 
 
This property is the subject of a prior variance request, Petition No. A- 815-23. A variance to the side setback for 
construction of the pool was granted, reducing the side yard setback from 50’ to 29’.    
 
This variance was approved by the Planning Commission on January 23, 2023. 
 
The layout of the pool deck was modified and extended closer to the property line than previously anticipated. 
 
Please refer to site plans on next page. 
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SITE PLAN FOR VARIANCE PETITION No. A-815-23 
 
 
 
 

 
FOUNDATION SURVEY SHOWING ACTUAL LOCATION OF POOL AND POOL DECK 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  
 

 Water System – FCWS has no objection to the proposed variance. This property is currently outside our 
service area. 

 Public Works/Environmental Management – No objections 
 Environmental Health Department – This office has no objection to the proposed variance.  
 Fire – No objections. 
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
The applicant provides the following information 
 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please attach a separate 
sheet of paper. 

We are seeking variances to build a pool 29 ft from side property line so that pool is behind the house but at 
highest elevation due to flood plan and buffer restrictions on property/topography. 

 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
Yes – Topography of property limits location of pool, thus variance needed to go closer to side 
property line. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

Location of pool is restricted by wetlands, restrictions/buffers, topography. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
Same as above – location of pool is restricted due to buffers and wetlands. 
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 
intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

Will not harm any part of public or harm any other property. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed; and, 

No others will be affected. 
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SITE PLAN SHOWING REQUESTED SETBACK FOR POOL 

 



 
A-842-23 – 231 Sims Road 

 
A-842-23 – 231 Sims Road 

 



 
A-842-23 – 231 Sims Road 

 
A-842-23 – 231 Sims Road 
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